3KW, 2.5KWh
PORTABLE ENERGY BANK
Version: 1.0
User Manual
 Table Of Contents
ABOUT THIS MANUAL ...................................................................................................................................... 1
Purpose ............................................................................................................................................................ 1
Scope ............................................................................................................................................................... 1

TROUBLE SHOOTING
Warning and Fault List
Code Type Code # Event Code Type Code # Event
Fault F01 Fan fault Fault F15 Bus start fault
Fault F02 High PV-volt Fault F16 Inv start fault
Fault F03 High bat-volt Fault F17 High dc offset
Fault F04 Low bat-volt Fault F18 Over-load
Fault F05 Output S.C. Fault F19  Amp sense fault
Fault F06 High op-volt Fault F20 Backfeed fault
Fault F07 Low op-volt Fault F21 Firmware fault
Fault F08 High bus-volt Fault F22 Par-CAN fault
Fault F09 Low bus-volt Fault F23 Par-host fault
Fault F10 High PV-amp Fault F24 Par-sync fault
Fault F11 High inv-amp Fault F25 Par-bat fault
Fault F12 High bus-amp Fault F26 Par-grid fault
Fault F13 High disc-amp Fault F27 Par-opa fault
Fault F14 Over temp. Fault F28 Par-set fault
Warning W01 Grid not exist Warning W07 Heavy load
Warning W02 PV not exist Warning W08 Temp issue
Warning W03 Pack not exist Warning W09 Fan issue
Warning W04 Weak SoC Warning W10 BMS lost
Warning W05 Weak PV-volt Warning W11 Comm. Lost
Warning W06 Power de-rate Warning W12 Par limited
Phenomenon and/or Possible cause What to do
No response while press the main switch.
No Utility power and PV is applied. Check whether the DC breaker tripped or has not yet
turned on?
If problem exist still, please contact the service center
to repair it.
No response while pressing the main switch.
Utility power or PV power exists.  Check whether the AC breaker tripped? Or PV voltage
reaches to the operation level?
If problem exist still, please contact the service center
to repair it.
Output turned off, Buzzer beeps continuously, RED LED solid on
F01 shows. Fans abnormal stopped during startup
sequence
Please contact service center to replace them.
F02 shows. Configure the PV panels lower than 450V.
F03 shows.  Disconnect the Utility and PV power. Then, re-apply
again. If over-voltage alarm still, suppose the internal
charger with some problem, please contact with
service center to repair it.
F04 shows. Battery voltage dropped to an extremely
low level
Please contact the service center to check if battery
still in warranty period.
26
Phenomenon and/or Possible cause What to do
F05 shows.  Check and verify if there is any load with short circuit
condition? Remove the load and restart the unit again.
If problem exist still, please contact the service center
to repair.
F14 shows.  Clean the anti-dust filter and keep the unit installed in
a well ventilated environment.
F18 shows. Reduce the applied load and restart the unit again.
F21 shows.  New firmware doesn’t compatible with the unit, please
contact with service center to correct it.
F06, F07, F08, F09, F10, F11, F12, F13, F15, F16, F17,
F19 or F20 shows.
Please restart the unit again. If problem exist still,
please contact the service center to repair.
F22, F23, F24, F25, F26, F27 or F28 shows.  Please check if the parallel cable connected firmly.
Restart the unis, if problem exist still, please contact
with service center.
Output powered but buzzer beeps per second, RED LED flashing
W04 shows.  Charge the battery.
W05 shows. Reduce the load.